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The Federal Trade Commission’s Unjustified Investigation of  
the U.S. Ductile Iron Fittings Industry 

 
Detailed Background Information 

 
McWane is a family-owned business based in Birmingham, Alabama, with 25 manufacturing plants and 
iron foundries throughout the United States, including operations in the states of Alabama, California, 
Indiana, Illinois, Iowa, New Jersey, New York, Ohio, Tennessee, Texas and Utah.  The company is the 
nation’s leading manufacturer of ductile iron pipe, valves, hydrants and fittings, and has been recognized 
as an innovator in protecting the environment as well as the health and safety of the company’s 4,260 
U.S. team members.   
 
McWane’s products make up the backbone of vital water distribution and wastewater treatment systems 
throughout North America, dependably providing the U.S. with clean drinking water.  Through its 
TylerUnion subsidiary it has manufactured ductile iron waterworks fittings (“DIWF”) for almost 100 
years. 
 
DIWF are used to connect segments of water pipe that transport clean water.  DIWF account for 
approximately 5% of the cost of a typical waterworks project.  Fittings sizes range from 3" to 48" or 
more in diameter, with different casting configurations and numerous finishes depending on the 
application.  Cities and other owners of waterworks projects need access to a full assortment of these 
items to effectively construct and operate their water systems, and a full product line consists of several 
thousand different items.   
 
DIWF are manufactured in iron foundries.  Fittings are entirely fungible commodity products.  Although 
the operation of a foundry does not require any significant intellectual property or sophisticated 
technology, they nevertheless can cost tens of millions of dollars to build and operate.  Moreover, unlike 
foundries located in countries such as China and India, United States foundries are subject to extensive 
health, safety, environmental and other regulations that further increase the cost of operations.  U.S. 
manufacturing costs are approximately 1.5 to 3 times the cost of making the same fittings in China.  The 
impact of this unfair cost advantage has been devastating to the American DIWF industry.  While in the 
1980’s, almost 100 percent of waterworks fittings were made in the US, by 2005 domestic fittings had 
shrunk to less than 50 percent of the market.  In 2008, the domestic fittings industry had shrunk by more 
than half again, to less than 25 percent.  By the time Congress passed the American Relief and Recovery 
Act (The Stimulus Act), US manufacturers accounted for roughly 15-20% of the fittings market.  As a 
result of this decline in demand for domestic fittings, in November 2008, Tyler Union was forced to idle 
its fittings foundry in Tyler, TX.  The company still operates its Union Foundry at a reduced capacity, 
but Union Foundry is the last dedicated fittings foundry in America making a full line of small and 
medium diameter fittings, and it remains in danger as well. 
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The FTC’s Case 
 
In a broad and broadly misinformed attack on the domestic foundry industry, the FTC complaint alleged 
three issues:  that McWane, Star and Sigma agreed to issue price increases in January and June of 2008 
and limit discounting, and attempted to stabilize prices through a defunct trade association that never 
shared pricing data; and that McWane used a modest rebate to prevent a foreign importer, Star Pipe 
Products (“Star”), from competing for the small amount of business created by the twelve months of the 
Stimulus Act; that by agreeing to sell domestic fittings to another foreign importer, Sigma Corporation 
(“Sigma”), McWane somehow prevented it from manufacturing domestic fittings.   
 
These allegations were tried before an FTC administrative law judge (“ALJ”) in an eight week trial that 
began in September 2012.  On May 8, 2013, the ALJ issued his decision firmly rejecting the FTC’s 
allegations that McWane colluded or conspired with its competitors.  The ALJ found that the FTC’s 
horizontal allegations were “weak at best” and the “weight of the evidence” proved that the FTC’s 
conspiracy theory was nothing more than “unsupported speculation.”    
 
The ALJ also found that in less than a year after entering production, “many Distributors bought 
Domestic Fittings from Star” and “McWane never withheld rebates from or refused to sell to these 
distributors,” but nonetheless recommended a finding that McWane’s modest rebate program violated 
Section 5 of the FTC Act because it “limited” a foreign importer’s ability to fully compete for sales of 
domestic fittings, in jobs funded by the American Relief and Recovery Act (The Stimulus Act) during a 
brief period between late 2009 and the end of 2010.  McWane strongly believes that the ALJ’s legal 
conclusions on the FTC’s vertical allegations were erroneous and contrary to established law - - 
especially given his findings of fact in McWane’s favor on all relevant issues - - and that McWane will 
ultimately prevail on appeal. 
 
The FTC’s Administrative Law Judge Found that McWane, Star and Sigma Did Not Coordinate on 
Pricing, and DIFRA Did Not Facilitate Collusion 
 
The FTC alleged that McWane, Star and Sigma participated in communications that were improper, and 
agreed to issue price increases and limit discounting in January and June of 2008.  However, these 
allegations were flatly contradicted by the overwhelming evidence presented at trial, and thus entirely 
rejected by the ALJ.  The ALJ found that the evidence was “inconsistent with a conspiracy and 
consistent with independent pricing behavior,” and the “weight of the evidence fails to show an 
agreement among McWane, Sigma, and Star.”  The ALJ criticized Complaint Counsel’s evidence, 
noting that it was “weak at best, and fails to outweigh other competent and reliable evidence” offered by 
McWane “indicating that McWane, Sigma, and Star did not [even] engage in parallel conduct.”  The 
ALJ further criticized Complaint Counsel’s economic evidence as “hardly persuasive,” and insufficient 
to overcome the “reliable and probative” economic evidence presented by McWane.  In a 464-page 
opinion, the ALJ left no doubt regarding his view that McWane did not collude or conspire to fix prices, 
unambiguously holding that the evidence “upon which Complaint Counsel relies to support [its] 
argument have been thoroughly reviewed” and “do not implicate McWane in an agreement.”  Thus, the 
ALJ ruled in McWane’s favor, finding that Complaint Counsel “fail[ed] to demonstrate a Conspiracy 
among McWane, Sigma, and Star to raise and stabilize prices in the Fittings market.”  
 
The Judge also rejected the FTC’s allegations that McWane “invited” Star and Sigma to collude by 
sending its January and June 2008 letters to customers, and “facilitated” collusion by participating in 
DIFRA.  The ALJ found the government’s claim that McWane engaged in price signaling or any 
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“invitation to collude” as counter to the “greater weight of the evidence,” and Complaint Counsel thus 
“failed to meet its burden of proof” with its “vague” and “highly ambiguous” evidence.   
 
Finally, the ALJ ruled that the aggregated volume data that was gathered for a brief period of time by a 
third party accounting firm as part of the long-defunct trade association, Ductile Iron Fittings Research 
Association (“DIFRA”), was entirely lawful.  Specifically, the judge held that the “evidence fails to 
support Complaint Counsel’s assertion that participation in the DIFRA tons-shipped data reporting 
system is probative of an agreement to curtail Project Pricing.”  The ALJ further held that the 
government’s trial case  “fails persuasively to explain, how historic, aggregated, tons-shipped data 
reports would disclose the pricing of the Suppliers” and, thus, did “not implicate McWane in an 
agreement[.]”  The ALJ noted that there were no price communications at any DIFRA meeting, “no 
DIFRA data was exchanged directly between the supplier members,” and not a single witness testified 
that the DIFRA data was utilized to stop or reduce job discounting.  To the contrary, the ALJ found that 
the “data does not suggest a reduction in job pricing” and “McWane continued to offer its customers 
Project Pricing as well as other price concessions to its customers throughout 2008, 2009, 2010 and into 
the present.”  The ALJ credited the witnesses’ unanimous testimony that their “motivation for 
participating in the DIFRA” was for the legitimate purposes of production planning, inventory 
management, and measuring market share.   
 
McWane’s Modest Rebate was Pro-Competitive and had no Impact on Star’s Ability to Enter the Market 
 
Foundries require a consistent flow of production, and cannot survive in an environment of inconsistent 
demand.  The top 300 fittings sizes and configurations account for around 90% of the total North 
American sales.  These high volume items can be produced at a lower cost because of economies of 
scale.  However, the vast majority of fittings configurations, more than 3,700, are produced only 
occasionally, and thus at a higher cost.  For a foundry to be competitive and stay in business, it must sell 
an adequate amount of the high volume/low cost items to balance the costs of making the low 
volume/high cost items.   
  
Traditionally, foreign importers of DIWF, such as Star and Sigma, have concentrated their sales of 
cheap foreign fittings in the high volume/low cost ranges, encouraging customers to buy only the low 
volume/high cost items from TylerUnion.  In addition, even in the larger, low volume items the 
importers maintain a significant cost advantage that has approached 50%, mostly due to government 
subsidies, currency manipulation, and a lack of environmental and safety regulation. These factors put 
TylerUnion at a severe competitive disadvantage, with the result that TylerUnion has and continues to 
incur significant operating losses as a result of its decision to maintain its US manufacturing base.  To 
fight this unfair competition and to prevent customers from “cherry picking” its product line in a way 
that would prevent it from efficiently loading its plants, and to be able to continue to provide customers 
with the lower-cost fittings made at its dedicated Union Foundry, TylerUnion offered a modest 8% 
quarterly rebate for customers who elected to support its domestic business.  Such rebates are very 
common in many industries, and in fact the foreign DIWF importers offer comparable and sometimes 
greater rebates and other discounts.   
 
Historically Star and Sigma had been exclusively importers of foreign fittings.  With the passage of 
ARRA and its Buy American requirement, however, Star and Sigma both made the decision to 
investigate whether it made sense to develop a source of domestic fittings for ARRA jobs. 
 
After investigating its prospects, however, Sigma made the independent decision that starting up a 
domestic manufacturing program was not a financially viable option, and on its own approached 
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TylerUnion and asked to buy fittings to supply its customers.  Rather than refusing to deal, TylerUnion 
agreed to do so in an arm’s length buy/sell, which had the competitive benefit of adding more 
production to TylerUnion’s last plant and thus keeping TylerUnion’s costs lower than they would have 
been otherwise.  It also enabled Sigma to be a viable supplier in an important segment of the fittings 
business. 
 
Although the production of fittings does require access to an iron foundry with appropriate molding 
capacity, a new competitor does not need to build a dedicated foundry to enter the business.  Although 
McWane’s Union Foundry in Anniston, AL is the only remaining foundry in America dedicated 
exclusively to the manufacture of 2”-24” DIWF, there are hundreds of foundries around the country that 
have the ability to manufacture DIWF once they have the patterns used to form the molds into which the 
iron is poured.  Patterns can be readily made and imported from China for as little as $500, within a 
matter of six weeks or less, and they quickly can be placed into active production.   
 
Star elected to pursue this strategy, and shortly after the enactment of ARRA it announced that it had 
entered the domestic manufacture of DIWF.  Within a short time it had several hundred (600) Chinese 
patterns made and shipped to the U.S., and contracted with several small US foundries who had excess 
production capacity because of the economic downturn.  Very quickly they were producing fittings, and 
eventually announced that they could manufacture more than 4,000 types of fittings, more items than 
even TylerUnion offers.  Star touted its domestic Fittings success on its first-year anniversary and noted 
that it was “very proud of what we have been able to achieve in such a short period.”  However, because 
of their lack of manufacturing experience, Star soon started to run into production and delivery problems 
of their own making that began to affect their competitiveness.  Every customer who testified at trial 
purchased some domestic fittings from Star.  A few testified that they might have purchased more from 
Star, and offered a range of reasons for not doing so; often, reason that were entirely unrelated to 
McWane, such as past problems with supply, concerns about Star’s ability to supply domestic fittings 
and its failure to identify the third party foundries making its fittings, and Star’s delays and inability to 
meet their delivery schedules.  Rather than focusing on improving their operations and service, Star 
instead blamed TylerUnion’s rebate program for their problems and took their complaints to the FTC 
which alleged that TylerUnion used its 8% rebate offer on domestic fittings (which the FTC called an 
“exclusivity policy”) to block new domestic competition, i.e. Star, from getting to market in 2009.   
 
In his initial decision, the ALJ found that “Star entered the Domestic Fittings market” between Spring 
and Fall of 2009 and that “since its determination in 2009 to enter the Domestic Fittings market, Star’s 
market share went from zero to almost 10% in 2011.”  The ALJ also found that “many Distributors 
bought Domestic Fittings from Star” and “McWane never withheld rebates from or refused to sell to 
these distributors.”  Finally, the ALJ found that Star was “a less efficient supplier” than McWane and 
“had a higher cost structure,” and thus “its prices were higher,” due to its reliance on numerous, third-
party jobber foundries.  Finally, the ALJ acknowledged that a number of customers were “reluctant to 
purchase Domestic Fittings from Star” because of concerns that “Star was using jobber foundries” which 
“could abandon Star, leaving Star unable to supply” domestic fittings, and “past business dealings with 
Star” that “put a strain on the relationship” between the companies.  Despite these findings of fact, 
however, the ALJ found that McWane’s modest, brief and voluntary rebate program “limited” the ability 
of Star to compete for domestic fittings jobs funded by The Stimulus Act between late 2009 and the end 
of 2010.   
 
The FTC also claimed that TylerUnion maintained a monopoly over domestic fittings during the ARRA 
period by agreeing to enter into a distribution agreement with Sigma.  The FTC’s allegations were 
largely based on the unsupported assertion that Sigma was a viable competitor capable of entering 
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domestic production of fittings during the ARRA period.  In his decision, the ALJ found that “Sigma 
was in a precarious position overall in financial terms” and “[r]egardless of whether Sigma had the 
financial capability to produce Domestic Fittings . . . it did not have the time required to do so” before 
the end of the ARRA period.  The ALJ also found that it “would have taken Sigma approximately 6 to 8 
months to produce even one Domestic Fitting” with a “lead time of at least 18 to 24 months to begin 
production of a full range” required to compete.  Notably, the ALJ found that even if Sigma “had started 
producing Domestic Fittings in September of 2009, Sigma could not have sold its first Domestic Fittings 
until between February and May 2010” when “all ARRA funded projects were to be under contract by 
February 2010.”  Nonetheless, the ALJ found that under “a rule of reason analysis” the evidence showed 
that the distribution agreement gave rise to “potential” adverse effects on competition, and therefore 
recommended a finding that the distribution agreement violated Section 5 of the FTC Act.   
 
McWane believes that the ALJ’s legal conclusions regarding each of the FTC’s vertical claims are 
counter to law and that his fact-findings compel a different result, and accordingly, will appeal the ALJ’s 
recommendations on the FTC’s vertical claims in their entirety.  
 
In particular, McWane believes that the Judge’s fact-findings disprove the alleged exclusion.  Indeed, 
former Commissioner Rosch dissented from the Commission’s Complaint on this issue and concluded 
that summary judgment should have been granted in McWane’s favor for precisely these reasons. “I do 
not think that the Complaint against McWane adequately alleges exclusive dealing as a matter of law. In 
particular, there is case law … blessing the conduct that the complaints charge as exclusive dealing.”  
Statement of Commissioner J. Thomas Rosch, Concurring in Part and Dissenting in Part, IN THE 
MATTER OF MCWANE, INC. AND STAR PIPE PRODUCTS, LTD., and IN THE MATTER AND 
IN THE MATTER OF SIGMA CORPORATION, FTC File No. 101 0080, January 4, 2012.  “Evaluated 
under any objective standard, and viewing all inferences in a light most favorable to Complaint Counsel 
(as we must), the undisputed facts demonstrate that Star’s entry was not de minimis or trivial. . . . Thus, 
the fact that Star attained a 10 percent share of the domestic-only DIPF market - - from zero share - - in 
less than three years undermines Complaint Counsel’s basic theory” and “would not lead a rational trier 
of fact to find for Complaint Counsel.” Statement of Commissioner J. Thomas Rosch, Dissenting in Part 
to the Opinion of the Commission on Complaint Counsel’s and Respondent’s Motions for Summary 
Decision, Aug. 9, 2012 at 5. 
 
Conclusion 
 

The ALJ’s decision in this case confirms that the FTC’s decision to take action against McWane was 
unjustified.  The existence of McWane’s fittings division – TylerUnion – is on the line.  The FTC’s three 
year investigation, and the expense of defending against the administrative lawsuit, are jeopardizing the 
viability of the entire operations of TylerUnion.  The jobs of more than 600 American foundry workers 
are at risk as a direct result of this investigation. 
 
There was no public purpose served through this action.  As the ALJ’s ruling demonstrates, the evidence 
unambiguously showed that McWane did not conspire to fix prices and the governments allegations to 
the contrary amounted to nothing more than “unsupported speculation.”  And despite the ALJ’s ultimate 
recommendation on the FTC’s vertical allegations, his findings of fact showed that Star Pipe 
successfully entered the domestic DIWF market and captured 10% of the market within a year.  The 
rebate policy at issue also ended well over two years ago.  Therefore, the lawsuit had no prospect of 
making customers better off or the market place more competitive.  
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TylerUnion is the last remaining dedicated fittings plant in America.  It has a long track record of 
serving the industry well, creating new products, and keeping its prices competitive.  If it disappears, 
U.S. municipalities, contractors, and distributors will be at the mercy of importers that have 
demonstrated for more than 20 years that they will undermine domestic production with imports at every 
opportunity.  Customers will likely face the prospect of higher prices and fewer options, as Union 
Foundry’s low-cost fittings are replaced by higher-cost fittings Star sources from a range of jobber 
foundries.  In short, the American customers and foundry workers will be worse off.  The fittings 
industry is extremely ill-suited for the FTC’s effort to expand its enforcement powers under FTC Act 
Section 5.   
 


